

Girl Scouts of Central Indiana Volunteer Position Description

Position: County Representatives

Accountable to: Board of Directors, Service Unit, County Rep Convener, and Council CEO

Term: One year, with potential for annual re-appointment.

Summary: Act as a liaison between local Girl Scout membership (Service Unit), the GSCI Board of Directors and council CEO. Must be willing to actively participate in designated meetings for country representatives. Attend and exercise voice through a vote at annual meeting on bylaw changes, the slate of board officers, board development committee membership, and, if a triennium year, the delegates for Girl Scout National Convention.

Accountabilities:

- Attend virtual annual meeting in March
- Attend and participate in council update virtual meetings
- Provide reaction and input to bylaw changes being considered by the board of directors
- Act as liaison to service unit membership sharing proposed bylaw changes or presented at annual meeting
- Share in a timely manner the results of the annual meeting with the service unit membership
- Initiate and submit proposals directed toward the fostering and improvement of Girl Scouting within the council through meetings or online form
- Stay up to date with the latest council news via emails, website and other council communications
- Other such duties as delegated by the board of directors

Requirements

- Current, registered volunteer of Girl Scouts of the USA in good standing or girl member 14 years of age or older by October 1 of membership year.
- Abide by the Girl Scout Promise and Law
- Attend annual meeting
- Opt-in to emails from GSUSA and Girl Scouts of Central Indiana
- Understand and promote the principles of the Girl Scout Leadership Experience
- Convey enthusiasm for Girl Scouting
- Time to perform principal duties effectively

Reappoint and Evaluation: annually by Service Unit Manager